
 

 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 14TH DECEMBER, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE C (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA 
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons) 
 
Councillors 
 

Claire Farrier 
Nizza Fluss 
 

Linda Freedman 
Nagus Narenthira 
 

Laurie Williams 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke Eva Greenspan Jennifer Grocock 
Nick Mearing-Smith Alison Moore Barry Rawlings 
Julian Teare   
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
 

 
ASSURANCE GROUP 

 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  
 

 

5.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

 

6.   21/2920/FUL Land North Of Graham Lodge Graham Road London 
NW4 3DG (West Hendon)  
 

9 - 30 

7.   20/4194/FUL 698 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7NE (Garden 
Suburb)  
 

31 - 64 

8.   21/3373/FUL 40 Egerton Gardens London NW4 4BA (Hendon)  
 

65 - 86 

9.   20/5845/FUL Saint Johns Church Hall Friern Barnet Lane London 
N20 0LP (Totteridge)  
 

87 - 130 

10.   21/1524/FUL 1 - 2 The Approach London NW4 2HT (Hendon)  
 

131 - 154 

11.   21/2231/HSE 39 Haslemere Avenue Barnet EN4 8EY (Brunswick 
Park)  
 

155 - 164 

12.   21/2602/FUL Land Rear Of The Bobath Centre 250 East End 
Road London N2 8AU (East Finchley)  
 

165 - 194 

13.   21/4636/FUL 189 Regents Park Road London N3 3PB (Finchley 
Church End)  
 

195 - 200 

14.   21/3799/HSE 16 Danescroft Gardens 16 Danescroft Gardens 
London NW4 2ND (Hendon)  
 

201 - 208 

15.   21/4178/FUL o/s 836 High Road London N12 9RE (Woodhouse)  
 

209 - 216 

16.   21/4191/ADV o/s 836 High Road London N12 9RE (Woodhouse)  217 - 224 



 
 
     

 

17.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee C 

 
25 November 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
 

 

 
Councillor John Marshall - 
Vice Chairman (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
 

 
 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Substitute for 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby) 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11October 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Stephen Sowerby who was substituted by Cllr Jennifer 
Grocock.  
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
The addendum was published and circulated to the Committee. Items contained within 
the addendum would be dealt with under individual agenda items 
 

6.    BRENT COTTAGE BRENT PARK ROAD LONDON NW9 7AP  21/2485/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
 
Mr Martin Reifer addressed the committee in objection to the application. 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

Ms Emma White, agent for the applicant, addressed the committee. 
 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chairman moved a motion that the application be 
referred to the Strategic Planning Committee for detailed consideration of the security of 
the neighbouring school. 
 
This was seconded by Cllr Freedman. 
 
The committee voted on the motion and the vote was recorded as follows: 
 
For (referral) – 7 - unanimous 
 
RESOLVED that the application be referred to Strategic Planning Committee. 
 

7.    107 WEST HENDON BROADWAY  LONDON  NW9 7BN   21/0932/FUL  
 
The planning officer presented the report and addendum. 
 
Mr Richard Henley, agent for the applicant addressed the committee. 
 
Further to a discussion the Chairman moved to the vote 
 
For (approval) – 7 
 
RESOLVED that the committee approved the application. 
 

8.    163 SUNNY GARDENS ROAD  LONDON  NW4 1SG   20/3282/HSE  
 
The planning officer presented the report. 
 
The Governance Officer read out a statement on behalf of Ms Lana Humphrys in 
objection to the application. 
 
The agent, Mr James Cohen, addressed the committee. 
 
Further to a discussion the Chairman moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendation. 
Cllr Fluss did not vote as she had not been present for the entire time that the item had 
been heard. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 
For (approval) – 6 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved the application with the amended wording for 
condition 5 which should be amended to read as follows:- 
 
Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed side dormer window 
facing 165 Sunny Gardens Road and the proposed first floor side master bedroom 
window facing 161 Sunny gardens Road shall be glazed with obscure glass only and 
shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently fixed shut 
with only a fanlight opening. 
 
 

6



 

3 

9.    170 HOLDERS HILL ROAD LONDON NW7 1LU   20/5478/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Dominic Dear, agent for the applicant, addressed the committee. 
 
Further to a discussion the Chairman moved to a vote on the planning officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
For (approval) – 7 
 
RESOLVED that the application was approved. 
 

10.    O/S 836 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 9RE   21/4178/FUL  
 
The Chairman noted that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda due to 
insufficient notice being given to the applicant about the meeting. The application would 
be heard at a meeting in the near future. 
 

11.    O/S 836 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 9RE   21/4191/ADV  
 
The Chairman noted that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda due to 
insufficient notice being given to the applicant about the meeting. The application would 
be heard at a meeting in the near future. 
 

12.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.45 pm 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location Land North Of Graham Lodge Graham Road London NW4 3DG   

 
Reference: 

 
21/2920/FUL 

 
Received: 26th May 2021 

  Accepted: 26th May 2021 

Ward: West Hendon Expiry 21st July 2021 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Mansoor Cohen   

 
Applicant: 

 
Luca Bertali 

    

Proposal: 
Erection of a three-storey block of
[...]
els 

and 2.80m for the commercial ground floor. This involves lowering the ground floor by 

720mm.  

The overall height of the development has increased by 1 metre in height.  

The corner of the building has been re-designed to have a more subtle flat roof rather 

than tower element. As such, this element would not appear as a dominant structure 

on this prominent location. It would give rise to visual impacts on the streetscene. 

Moreover, the building proportions would be contemporary (top heavier than ground 

floor) which it would be considered harmful to the appearance of the building. During 

the course of the application, the balconies have been redesigned to reflect the extant 

consent. The height increase has been reduced to from 1.7m to 1m.  

 
The main issues for consideration in this case are: 

 The principle of land use onsite 

 Design and its impact character and appearance of the area; and the 

setting of the adjacent Grade II Church Building and the nearby cemetery 

(designated heritage asset) 

 Quality of residential accommodation 

 Impact on neighbouring properties 

 Impact on the highway 

 Energy and Sustainability  

 Impact on street Trees 

 
The principle of land use onsite 

The principle of residential development has already been established onsite, with the 
extant planning consent. The flatted nature of the development would not harm the 
residential character of the area, and is therefore considered acceptable. 
 

Design and its impact character and appearance of the area; and the setting of 

the adjacent Grade II Church Building and the nearby cemetery (designated 

heritage asset) 

 

High quality design underpins the sustainable development imperative of the NPPF 

and policies D1, D5, D6, D7 and D8 of the London Plan (2021). Policy CS5 of Barnet's 

Core Strategy (2012) seeks to ensure that development in Barnet respects local 

53



context and distinctive local character creating places and buildings of high-q
[...]
h. The 
applicant has submitted comparison drawings how compare the implemented scheme 
and the proposed scheme. These drawings shows that there is the minor increase in 
overall height which would not significantly alter the impact on the setting of the 
adjacent Grade II Listed Church.  
 
Objection letters from the local community were received, in part on the grounds that 
the proposed height, scale and bulk, design features which includes protruding 
balconies would have a detrimental impact on the setting, character and appearance 
of the grade II Listed building.  The corner of the building has been re-designed to 
have a more subtle flat roof rather than tower element. As such, this element would 
not appear as a dominant structure on this prominent location. It would give rise to 
visual impacts on the streetscene. Moreover, the building proportions would be 
cotemporary and are not considered harmful to the appearance of the building.  During 
the course of the application, the balconies have been redesigned to reflect the extant 
consent.  The height increase has been reduced to from 1.7m to 1m.  
 
Consideration of design and layout must be informed by the wider context, having 

regard not just to the immediate neighbouring buildings but the townscape and 

landscape of the wider locality. The local pattern of streets and spaces, building 

traditions, materials and ecology should all help to determine the character and identity 

of the development. Higher densities should not be achieved at the expense of good 

quality design or the amenity of the surrounding area. 

The proposed design of the building has been subject to extensive negotiations 

between the developer and planning Officers. The proposal is articulated around a 

corner tower at the junction of Finchley Road and Hoop Lane.  

The ground floor is smaller in footprint to allow for arches at pavement levels with 

traditional shop windows along the walkway. The overall bulk, scale and ma
[...]
Development Management Polices document (2012), and Policy SI2 
of the London Plan 2021. 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION III: 
 
 
 
 
 1 That upon completion of the agreement specified in Recommendation I, the Service 

Director for Planning and Building Control approve the planning application subject 
to the following conditions and any changes to the wording of the conditions 
considered necessary by the Service Director for Planning and Building Control: 

 
 
 2 That if the above agreement has not been completed or Section 106 agreement has 

not been submitted by 01 December 2021, unless otherwise agreed in writing, the 
Service Director for Planning and Building Control REFUSE the application under 
delegated powers for the following reason(s):   

   
 1. The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet 

the costs of provision of affordable housing. The proposal would therefore not 
address the impacts of the development, contrary to Policy CS15 of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), and the Planning Obligations SPD 
(adopted April 2013).  

    
 2. The proposed development does not provide a legal agreement to mitigate 

the highways impacts of the proposed development and it is therefore considered 
that it would have a detrimental impact on the free flow of traffic and parking 
provision contrary to policy CS9 of the Adopted Core Strategy and policy DM17 of 
the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD.   

     
 3. The proposed development provides inadequate outdoor amenity space for 

future occupiers and does not include a formal undertaking to mitigate this loss by 
contributing to off site amenity space. The proposal would therefore not address the 
impacts of the development, contrary adopted Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), 
Policy DM02 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012), the 
Adopted Planning Obligations SPD (2016) and the Adopted Green Infrastructure 

99



SPD (2017). 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
et frontage, to the 
detriment of the character and appearance of the site and surrounding area, particularly 
the frontage of West Avenue/ The Approach. 
Appeal Decision: Appeal dismissed on bulk, scale and design of the proposed 
development.  
 
Reference: W08953B/04 
Address: 1 The Approach, London, NW4 2HT 
Decision: Refused 
Decision Date: 20 December 2004 
Description: Part single, part two-storey rear extension. 
Reasons for refusal: The proposal would by reason of its size, design and prominent siting 
be unduly obtrusive, and detrimental to the character of area, the streetscene and the 
residential and visual amenities of neighbouring occupiers contrary to Policies G1, G18, 
T1.1 and H6.1 of the Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan (1991), policies GBEnv1, 
GBEnv2, D1, D2, D3, D5, D7 and H16 of the Barnet Revised Deposit Draft Unitary 
Development Plan (2001) and Design Guidance Note 5: Extensions to Houses.  
Appeal Decision: Appeal Dismissed  
 
Reference: W08953A/02 
Address: 1 The Approach, London, NW4 2HT 
Decision: Refused 
Decision Date: 10.10.2002 
Description: Single storey rear extension, loft conversion and extensions including front 
and rear dormers, addition of window in front floor rear elevation. 
Reasons for refusal: The proposed extensions, by reason of their size, design and siting 
would appear unduly obtrusive and would be detrimental to the appearance of the property 
and the visual and residential amenities of the surrounding area contrary to policies T1.1 
and H6.1 of the Barnet unitary Development Plan (adopted 1991) and policies D2, D3, D4, 
D7 and H27 of the Revised Deposit Draft Unitary Development Plan (11/1/01).  
 
Reference: W08953C/05 
Address: 1 The Approach, London, NW4 2HT 
Decision: Approved subject to conditions  
Decision Date: 25 July 2005 
Description: Single storey rear extension.  
 
3. Proposal 
 
By way of background, the current application is a direct re-submission of the previously 
approved scheme under 
[...]
tions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 GA-100,  
 Location Plan,   
 Planning statement.  
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 

195

AGENDA ITEM 13



 2 The use hereby permitted shall be for a limited period only, expiring on 19.10.2023, 
when the use shall be discontinued.  

   
 Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to monitor the impact of the use in 

order to protect the amenities of the area. 
 
 
 3 The use hereby permitted shall only be carried out between 8am and 6pm Monday- 

Friday and at no time on Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays.   
   
 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties 

in accordance with Policy DM01 and DM04 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance 
SPD (adopted October 2016). 

 
 
 4 The number of children looked after, including the applicant's children, shall not 

exceed 9.  
   
 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties 

in accordance with Policy DM01 and DM04 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance 
SPD (adopted October 2016). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
 
 
 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 38-57 of the NPPF, the Local Planning Authority 

(LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused 
on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance to 
assist
[...]
net Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
 
 

 
 

200



 

 
Location 16 Danescroft Gardens London NW4 2ND    

 
Reference: 

 
21/3799/HSE 

 
Received: 9th July 2021 

  Accepted: 13th July 2021 

Ward: Hendon Expiry 7th September 2021 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Radhika Bedi   

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr R Bloom 

    

Proposal: Erection of acoustic boundary wall 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 1 The proposed acoustic boundary wall, by reason of its scale, siting, design and 

excessive height, would result in a disproportionate and unsympathetic addition that 
would appear visually obtrusive and highly incongruous to the established pattern of 
development, to the detriment of the character and appearance of the host property 
and wider locality, contrary to Policy D3 of the London Plan (2021), Policies CS1 
and CS5 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Core Strategy) DPD (2012), Policy DM01 of 
the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Development Management Policies) DPD (2012) and 
the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016) 

 
 
 2 The proposed acoustic boundary wall, by reason of its scale, siting, design and 

excessive height, would appear as visually obtrusive in the outlook from habitable 
rooms and 
[...]
t meeting
	6 21/2920/FUL Land North Of Graham Lodge Graham Road London NW4 3DG (West Hendon)
	7 20/4194/FUL 698 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7NE (Garden Suburb)
	8 21/3373/FUL 40 Egerton Gardens London NW4 4BA (Hendon)
	9 20/5845/FUL Saint Johns Church Hall Friern Barnet Lane London N20 0LP (Totteridge)
	10 21/1524/FUL 1 - 2 The Approach London NW4 2HT (Hendon)
	11 21/2231/HSE 39 Haslemere Avenue Barnet EN4 8EY (Brunswick Park)
	12 21/2602/FUL Land Rear Of The Bobath Centre 250 East End Road London N2 8AU (East Finchley)
	13 21/4636/FUL 189 Regents Park Road London N3 3PB (Finchley Church End)
	14 21/3799/HSE 16 Danescroft Gardens 16 Danescroft Gardens London NW4 2ND (Hendon)
	15 21/4178/FUL o/s 836 High Road London N12 9RE (Woodhouse)
	16 21/4191/ADV o/s 836 High Road London N12 9RE (Woodhouse)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Decisions of the Planning Committee C 
 

14 December 2021 
 

Members Present: - 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman) 
Councillor John Marshall (Vice Chairman) 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings (Substitute)   Councillor Nizza Fluss 
Councillor Linda Freedman   Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Laurie Williams     
 

Apologies for Absence 
Councillor Claire Farrier 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

Apologies were received from Councillor Claire Farrier who was substituted by 
Councillor Barry Rawlings. 

 
3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
None. 

 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  

None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
The addendum was published and circulated to the Committee. Items contained within 
the addendum would be dealt with under individual agenda items. 

 
6.    LAND NORTH OF GRAHAM LODGE GRAHAM ROAD LONDON NW4 3DG 

21/2920/FUL 
 
 The Planning Officer presented the report.  

 
Mr Chris Lloyd, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.  
 
Further to discussion of the item the Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application: 
 

For 4 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and the s106 
agreement as specified in the report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to 
the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal 
as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 



 

2 

consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee) 
 
Councillor Freedman and Councillor Fluss joined the meeting at 7.10pm and 7.11 pm 
respectively and did not take part in the voting of this application. 

 
7.    698 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7NE 20/4194/FUL  

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
 

Fr Tony Convery and Mr J Biek addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. 

 
Mr Mike Burroughs the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 

 
Further to a discussion of the item, Councillor Marshall moved a motion, seconded by 
Councillor Rawlings, that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, scale and excessive 
height would diminish views of the Grade II listed Church building as viewed from 
the public realm looking north up Finchley Road and Hoop Lane. The proposal 
would be harmful to the historic form and setting of the Church building and detract 
from the character and appearance of the area.  As such, the proposed 
development would be contrary to policy D1 of the London Plan (2021); policy CS5 
of the Local Plan Core Strategy (2012); policies DM01 and DM06 of the Barnet 
Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the NPPF (2021). 
 
2. The proposal due to its lack of adequate outdoor amenity space for all proposed 
units and the absence of suitable play space would provide an unacceptably poor 
level of amenity for future occupiers of the units. The proposed development would 
be contrary to policies D6 and S4 of the London Plan (2021); CS1 and CS5 of 
Barnet's Adopted Core Strategy (2012), policies DM01 and DM02 of the Adopted 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012); the Council's Sustainable Design 
and Construction SPD (2016); Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016); and the 
NPPF (2021). 

 
Councillor Narenthira joined the meeting at 7.21pm and did not take part in the voting of 
this application. 
 

 The Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers recommendation and it was lost:  
 

For  2 

Against  4 

Abstained 0 

 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the motion to refuse the application: 
 

For  4 

Against  2 

Abstained 0 

 
  RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED. 



 

3 

 
  Councillor Marshall left the meeting at 7.52pm. 
 

8.    40 EGERTON GARDENS NW4 4BA 21/3373/FUL 
  The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 

The agent, Mrs Emily Benedek, addressed the committee. 
 

The Committee voted on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 
 

For 6 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in 
their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 

 
9.    SAINT JOHNS CHURCH HALL FRIERN BARNET LANE LONDON N20 0LP 

20/5845/FUL 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and the addendum.  
 
A correction on page 107 of the Officer’s report was noted. Under the item 3 of the 
proposal, paragraph 2 on page 107 the sentence should read 12x1 bed units; 2xstudio 
units; 2x3 bed units; 4x2 bed units (and not as 12 studios; 4, 1 bed; 2, 2 bed and 2, 3 
bed units) 

 
Mr Alex Hall addressed the committee in objection to the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the motion, seconded by Councillor Freedman, to approve the 
application subject to the condition that the 3 bedroom units shall only be occupied by 4 
persons.  
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ recommendation to approve the 
application and the motion to add the condition: 

 

For 3 

Against 3 

Abstained 0 

 
  The Chairman used his casting vote. 
 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as amended 
and the s106 agreement  specified in the report AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall 



 

4 

be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee) 

 
10.    1-2 THE APPROACH LONOND NW4 2HT (HENDON) 21/1524/FUL 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Brader Sacher addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
The Agent, Ms Jessica Wilson, addressed the Committee. 
 
The Chairman moved the motion and seconded by Councillor Rawlings to approve 
the application subject to the condition that if the location is in an area of special 
archaeological significance, an archaeological survey would be required. The motion 
was carried.  
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ recommendation to approve the 
application: 
 

For 6 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions specified in 
the report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to 
the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who 
may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
 

11.    39 HASLEMERE AVENUE BARNET EN4 8EY (BRUNSWICK PARK) 21/2231/HSE 
  The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 

The Applicant, Mr Gareth Jones addressed the Committee. 
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ recommendation to approve the 
application: 

 

For 6 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions specified in 
the report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to 
the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report 
and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) . 

 



 

5 

12.    LAND REAR OF THE BOBATH CENTRE 250 EAST END ROAD LONDON N2 8AU 
(EAST FINCHLEY) 21/2602/FUL 
The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
 
Councillor Claire Farrier addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
The Agent, Ms Rachel Crick, addressed the Committee. 
 
The Chairman exercised his discretion to continue the meeting until 10:30pm. The 
Committee was in agreement.  
 
The Chairman moved a motion, seconded by Councillor Rawlings to add an 
informative for the developer to work in partnership with the nursey on agreed 
arrangements during the construction period. The motion was carried. 
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ recommendation to approve the 
application with the motion: 
 

For 3 

Against 0 

Abstained 3 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and the 
s106 agreement specified in the report AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as set 
out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee) 
 

13.    189 REGENTS PARK ROAD LONDON N3 3PB (FINCHLEY CHURCH END) 
21/4636/FUL 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and the addendum.  
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Stephanie Viner in support of the application. 
 
The Agent, Mr Joe Henry, addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Rawlings moved a motion, seconded by the Chairman to amend Condition 
4 of the Officer’s recommendation as follows: 
 
The number of children looked after, including the applicant's children, shall 
not exceed 9 people at any one time. 
 
The Committee voted on the officer’s recommendation to approve the application and 
the motion. Councillor Fluss did not vote as she had not been present for the entire 
time that the item had been heard. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 



 

6 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions in the 
report as amended by the motion AND the Committee grants delegated authority to 
the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who 
may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee) 
 

14.    16 DANESCROFT GARDENS LONDON NW4 2ND (HENDON) 21/3799/HSE 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
The Applicant, Mr Reuven Bloom, addressed the committee.  
 
Councillor Mark Shooter addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Further to a discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to a vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to refuse the application: 
 

For 5 

Against 1 

Abstained 0 

 
  RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED.  
 

15.    O/S 836 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 9RE (WOODHOUSE) 21/4178/FUL 
The planning officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Michael Levitsky addressed the Committee on behalf of Finchley Society and 
West Finchley Residents Association in objection to the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the motion, seconded by Councillor Freedman, to refuse the 
application for the following reason: 
 
The proposed new InLink structure would by reason of its size, scale, design and 
appearance, would be unduly prominent and visually obtrusive and detrimental to the 
visual amenities of the locality and detract from the character and appearance of the 
area and the street scene in this part of the High Road contrary to policy DM01 and 
DM18 of the Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 2012 and policyD8 of 
the London Plan. 
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the Motion: 
 

For 4 

Against 1 

Abstained 1 

 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED. 



 

7 

 
16. O/S 836 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 9RE (WOODHOUSE) 21/4191/ADV 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
The Chairman moved the motion, seconded by Councillor Freedman to refuse the 
application for the following reason: 
 
The proposed advertisement panels by reason of their size, scale, siting and 
design, would be unduly prominent and visually obtrusive, detrimental to the visual 
amenities of the locality, contrary to policy DM01 and DM18 of the Barnet Development 
Management Policies DPD 2012, policyD8 of the London Plan and the Barnet Design 
Guidance Note 1: Advertising and Signs. 

 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the Motion. 
 

For 4 

Against 1 

Abstained 1 

 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.29pm 
 


